WAC 296-17A-4109 Classification 41009.

4109-10 Sign painting or lettering inside buildings

Applies to establishments engaged in sign painting or lettering
inside a customer's building. This type of painting includes, but is
not limited to, names, addresses and office hours on a door or window,
and signs in the form of lettering/illustrations on an interior wall.
Work contemplated by this classification includes preparing the sur-
face by cleaning, sanding, etc., applying the lettering/illustrations
by appropriate method (brushing, rolling, spraying, etc.), and apply-
ing a protective finish. This classification includes the painting of
scenery, by a contractor, in a shop or theater (if done by the employ-
ees of a theater or television broadcasting station it would be an in-
clusion in classification 4504 or 4502 as applicable), and the paint-
ing of an interior mural.

This classification excludes sign painting shops that paint on,
or apply vinyl lettering to, precut backings which are to be reported
separately in classification 4109-18; painting in a shop that is not
covered by another classification which is to be reported separately
in classification 3603-12; and the painting, repair or erection of
signs or murals on any part of the exterior of a building which is to
be reported separately in classification 0403.

4109-18 Sign painting in shop

Applies to establishments engaged 1in providing sign painting
services in their shop. The use of this classification is limited to
painting on, or applying wvinyl lettering to, precut mediums (sign
backings) provided by the customer or purchased elsewhere; it does not
contemplate the manufacture of the sign backing. (Vinyl lettering or
designs are usually computerized. Lettering or designs are entered in-
to a computer; a plotter/cutter attached to the computer cuts the pro-
grammed design or lettering from rolls of wvinyl.) Work contemplated by
this classification includes preparing the surface by cleaning, sand-
ing, etc., applying the lettering/illustrations by appropriate method
(such as brushing, rolling, spraying, applying vinyl designs), and ap-
plying a protective finish. This classification includes making and
applying vinyl lettering in place of painted lettering and lettering/
illustrating on vehicles not in connection with auto body repair or
painting.

This classification excludes the painting or lettering of signs
in buildings which 1s to be reported separately in classification
4109-10; painting in a shop which 1is to be reported separately in
classification 3603 (unless the painting is included in another clas-
sification); the painting, repair or erection of signs on any part of
the exterior of a building which is to be reported separately in clas-
sification 0403; and sign painting in connection with sign manufactur-
ing operations which 1is to be reported separately in the applicable
manufacturing classification.

Special note: An employee who creates vinyl lettering or designs
on computerized equipment in an office environment, and is not in-
volved in the further manufacturing of signs, could qualify for class
4904 provided that all the conditions of WAC 296-17-31018 are met.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 51.16.035, 51.16.100, 2008 c 70, and Title
51 RCW. WSR 08-15-132, § 296-17A-4109, filed 7/22/08, effective
10/1/08. WSR 07-01-014, recodified as § 296-17A-4109, filed 12/8/0¢6,
effective 12/8/06. Statutory Authority: RCW 51.16.035. WSR 98-18-042,
§ 296-17-628, filed 8/28/98, effective 10/1/98; WSR 96-12-039, S
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296-17-628, filed 5/31/96, effective 7/1/96; WSR 85-24-032 (Order
85-33), § 296-17-628, filed 11/27/85, effective 1/1/86; WSR 85-06-026
(Order 85-7), § 296-17-628, filed 2/28/85, effective 4/1/85; WSR
83-24-017 (Order 83-36), § 296-17-628, filed 11/30/83, effective
1/1/84; Order 73-22, § 296-17-628, filed 11/9/73, effective 1/1/74.]
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